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[ DDB BOARD REGULATION NO. 5, SERIES OF
2006, December 06, 2007 ]

IMPOSING FINES AND OTHER SANCTIONS FOR VIOLATIONS
COMMITTED ON THE PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF BOARD
REGULATION NO. 3, SERIES OF 2003

Pursuant to the powers vested in the Dangerous Drugs Board under Section 81(b),
Article IX of Republic Act No. 9165 and incidental to its rule-making power, the
following provisions are hereby prescribed governing the imposition of fines and
other sanctions upon persons who are found and proven to have violated any of the
following regulatory control measures of Board Regulation No. 3, Series of 2003, in
case the Board decides under extraordinary circumstances not to pursue a criminal
case against the violators:

SECTION 1. Fine and Other Sanctions -

1. Violation of the terms and conditions of a license granted by the Philippine
Drug Enforcement Agency (PDEA) in relation to Section 6 (1-a & b); (2-a & b),
(3) and (6) of the said Regulation No. 3, Series of 2003:

First offense - fine of P10,000.00 with a stern warning that repetition of the
same offense shall be dealt with in accordance with Section 32, Article II of RA
9165 and other applicable penal laws.

2. Lack of PDEA permit in relation to first aid kits containing dangerous drugs and
drug preparations in parenteral, tablet or capsule form for medical use in
domestic or international flights or voyage or for medical missions sponsored
by the Department of Health (DOH) or other government agencies or non-
government civic organizations importing reasonable quantities of dangerous
drugs or drug preparations in parenteral, tablet or capsule form containing
Table 1 controlled chemicals as the only active medical ingredient or containing
Table 1 controlled chemicals and therapeutically insignificant quantities of
another active medicinal ingredient, needed during the mission but with export
authorization from the country where the medical mission or medicine
originated as provided under Section 13 (1-a & b), Art. III of the Regulation:

a. First offense - fine of P10,000.00 with a stern warning that repetition of
the same offense shall be dealt with in accordance with Section 32,
Article IT of RA 9165 and other applicable penal laws.

b. If the drugs herein mentioned which were found in the test kits or
brought in or imported by foreign medical mission were without export
authorization from the country of origin, the same fine shall be imposed.



3. Violation of Section 20, Art. III of the Regulation - In addition to suspension or
revocation of license, any person giving false or misleading information or who
failed to report to the PDEA any material change and conditions not fulfilled
shall be imposed of the following sanctions:

First offense - fine of P10,000.00 with a stern warning that repetition of the
same offense shall be dealt with in accordance with Section 32, Article II of RA
9165 and other applicable penal laws.

4. Any licensed operator found to be dealing with any unlicensed operator under
any of the circumstances mentioned in Section 22 (1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7) of the
Regulation shall be imposed the following sanctions:

First offense - fine of P10,000.00 with a stern warning that repetition of the
same offense shall be dealt with in accordance with Section 32, Article II of RA
9165 and other applicable penal laws.

5. Violation of Section 23 (1 & 2), Art. III of the Regulation - Any person found
altering or breaking any package/container or the like containing any
dangerous drugs or controlled chemicals while in lawful transit unless
authorized shall be imposed the following sanctions:

First offense - fine of P10,000.00 with a stern warning that repetition of the
same offense shall be dealt with in accordance with Section 32, Article II of RA
9165 and other applicable penal laws.

6. Violation of Sec. 29, Art. III of the Regulation - The consignee or the consignor
or both who are found to be using improper or undocumented consignment
may be imposed the following sanctions:

First offense - fine of P10,000.00 with a stern warning that repetition of the
same offense shall be dealt with in accordance with Section 32, Article II of RA
9165 and other applicable penal laws.

7. Without prejudice to Section 19 and 32 of RA 9165, any person found to have
prescribed dangerous drugs not in accordance with Section 32 (2, 3, 4, 5 (b),
6, 7(a), 8, 9, 10 and 11) of Board Regulation No. 3, Series of 2003, shall be
imposed the following sanctions:

First offense - fine of P10,000.00 with a stern warning that repetition of the
same offense shall be dealt with in accordance with Section 32, Article II of RA
9165 and other applicable penal laws.

8. Failure to maintain Dangerous Drugs Registers under Sec. 38 and Controlled
Chemical Registers under Sec. 39 and failure to keep records of sales,
purchases, acquisitions and deliveries of drug preparation and/or to comply
with requirements as mentioned in Sec. 40 of the Regulation:

First offense - fine of P10,000.00 with a stern warning that repetition of the
same offense shall be dealt with in accordance with Section 32, Article II of RA



